

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/28/2018 3:28 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/10/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95062-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

CESAR BELTRAN-SERRANO, an incapacitated person, individually,
and BIANCA BELTRAN as guardian *ad litem* of the person and estate of
CESAR BELTRAN-SERRANO,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA, a political subdivision of
the State of Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICI
WASHINGTON CITIES INSURANCE AUTHORITY, AND
WASHINGTON COUNTIES RISK POOL

Stewart A. Estes
WSBA No. 15535
Keating, Bucklin, & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1210
Seattle, WA 98104-1518
Phone: (206) 623-8861
Email: sestes@kbmlawyers.com
Attorneys for Amici WCIA and WCRP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. LEGAL ANALYSIS..... 2

 A. Basic Common Law Principles..... 3

1. Intentional Acts Are Part of a “Wholly Different Legal Realm” Than Are Negligent Acts...... 3

2. Public Policy Discourages Creating Liability for Police Officers Based on Their *Investigatory* Actions. 4

3. State Law Qualified Immunity Only Applies to the Individual Employee...... 5

 B. Washington Law Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Theories. 6

1. The Cases Resolving This Issue Under Washington Law Are All Adverse to Plaintiffs’ Position...... 6

2. Pre-Shooting Investigatory and Community Caretaking Actions Are Not Actionable...... 7

3. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Proximate Cause. 9

4. Plaintiffs’ Out-of-Jurisdiction Authority Does Not Support Their Position: *There is No Distinct Act of Negligence.*
 10

5. The California *Hayes* Decision Never Reached the Question of Duty. 15

6. Assault and Battery Require Specific Intent 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Miami v. Sanders</i> , 672 So. 2d 46 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	7, 12
<i>Contra, Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 410 P.2d 606 (1966)	5
<i>County of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539, 198 L. Ed. 2d 52 (2017), <i>vacating and remanding, Mendez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 15
<i>D.C. v. Downs</i> , 357 A.2d 857 (D.C. 1976).....	12
<i>Dever v. Fowler</i> , 63 Wash.App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wash.2d 1028 (1992).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Chinn</i> , 839 A.2d 701 (Ct. App. D.C. 2003) ...	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Donaldson v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992).....	9
<i>Ducote v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009).....	8
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 295 (1993)	5
<i>Hayes v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 305 P.3d 252 (Cal. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Keates v. City of Vancouver</i> , 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88, <i>rev. den.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1026 (1994).....	5
<i>LaBauve v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 1187 (La. Ct. App. 1993), <i>writ denied</i> , 624 So. 2d 1235 (La. 1993)	13
<i>Lawson v. City of Seattle</i> , 2014 WL 1593350, at *13 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	7
<i>Maddox v. Bano</i> , 422 A.2d 763 (D.C. 1980).....	12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092, 89 L.Ed.2d 271 (1986)	14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167, 81 S.Ct. 473, 5 L.Ed.2d 492 (1961)	14
<i>Nix v. Bauer</i> , 2007 WL 686506, at *4 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	7
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014).....	14
<i>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 485, 125 P.2d 681 (1942).....	5
<i>Pettis v. State</i> , 98 Wash.App. 553, 990 P.2d 453 (1999).....	9

<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 886 P.2d 556 (1994)	4
<i>Rengo v. Cobane</i> , 2013 WL 3294300, at *2 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	7
<i>Roufa v. Constantine</i> , 2017 WL 120601, at *11 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	6
<i>Ryan v. Napier</i> , 406 P.3d 330 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017).....	12
<i>Ryan v. Napier</i> , 425 P.3d 230 (Ariz. Aug. 23, 2018).....	13
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995).....	5
<i>St. Michelle v. Robinson</i> , 52 Wn. App. 309, 759 P.2d 467 (1988).....	4
<i>Staats v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984)	17
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 2017 WL 5195175, at *8–9 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017), <i>review denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1010, 414 P.3d 581 (2018).....	17
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995)	17
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 563 A.2d 745 (Ct. App. Conn. 1989).....	18
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	17
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	6
<i>Valladares v. Hubbard</i> , 2011 WL 1456167, at *2, <i>report and</i> <i>recommendation adopted</i> , 2011 WL 1429609 (C.D. Cal. 2011)..	13
<i>Vargas Ramirez v. United States</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	7
<i>Weitzman v. City of Seattle</i> , 2016 WL 852749, at *7 (W.D. Wash.), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> (2016)	7
<i>Willard v. City of Everett</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126409 at *5 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	7
Statutes	
RCW 4.22.070	4
RCW 4.24.350	5
RCW 4.24.420	18
Other Authorities	
<i>Model Penal Code</i> § 3.04(2)(b)(i)	18

Treatises

1 DOBBS, LAW OF TORTS § 26 at 51 (2001)..... 2
